prices of units to fall as well as rise, and income produced by the Fund may
also fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and selection of quoted
securities, unquoted fixed income securities and other financial instruments
within specified limits according to the Deeds.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2020  2019

 RM  RM
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss:

  - Quoted securities 43,887,592  33,887,458

  - Unquoted fixed income securities* 21,893,576  16,110,950

   65,781,168  49,998,408

*  Includes interest receivables of RM300,315 (2019: RM222,649).

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and
NAV to movements in prices of quoted securities at the end of each financial
year. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the price of the quoted
securities fluctuate by 5% with all other variables held constant. This
represents the PRS Provider’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in
the quoted securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

% Change in price of

quoted securities

Market value
Impact on profit or

loss/NAV
  RM  RM

2020
-5%  41,693,212  (2,194,380)
0%  43,887,592   -

+5%  46,081,972  2,194,380

2019
-5%  32,193,085   (1,694,373)
0%  33,887,458   -

+5%  35,581,831   1,694,373

The Fund is exposed to price risk arising from interest rate fluctuation in
relation to its investments of RM21,893,576 (2019: RM16,110,950) in unquoted
fixed income securities. The Fund’s exposure to price risk arising from interest
rate fluctuation and the related sensitivity analysis are disclosed in “interest rate
risk” below.

CIMB-PRINCIPAL PRS PLUS GROWTH

30

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will

[…]

unquoted fixed income securities move inversely to interest rate movements,
therefore as interest rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities
decrease and vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with
longer maturity and lower yield interest rates are more susceptible to interest
rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to meet the obligation under the
instrument, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in
interest rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund
as a result of movement in interest rate at the end of each reporting year. The
analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% with
all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

% Change in interest rate  Impact on profit or loss/NAV
 2020  2019

  RM  RM

+1%  (18,449)  (21,487)
-1%  18,477  21,531

The Fund’s exposure to interest rates risk associated with deposits with
licensed financial institutions is not material as the deposits are held on short-
term basis.

CIMB-PRINCIPAL PRS PLUS GROWTH

31

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The weighted average effective interest rate per annum is as follows:

 2020  2019
 %  %

Deposits with licensed financial
institutions 2.75  3.45

(iii) Currency risk

Currency risk of the Fund is associated with investments that are quoted and/or